December 31, 2012.  The pro

6

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

11

forma financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and should be read in
conjunction with the notes and management's assumptions thereto. The pro forma consolidated balance sheet was
prepared as if the acquisition occurred on December 31, 2012.  The pro forma consolidated statement of income for
the year ended December 31, 2012 was prepared assuming the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2012. The pro forma
financial information is unaudited and not necessarily indicative of the actual financial position of the Company as of
December 31, 2012 or what the actual results would have been assuming the acquisition had been consummated at the
beginning of the periods presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of
operations for future periods.

7

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

12

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

 Company

 Acquisition

of the ARC  Company
 Historical (a)  Properties  Pro Forma

-ASSETS-

INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
  Land $22,010,714  $8,140,000(b)  $30,150,714
  Site and Land Improvements 186,474,330   48,736,000(b)   235,210,330
  Buildings and Improvements 7,176,980 3,621,000(b) 10,797,980
  Rental Homes and Accessories 37,828,031   6,853,000(b) 44,681,031
   Total Investment Property   253,490,055 67,350,000   320,840,055
  Equipment and Vehicles 9,495,379   150,000(b) 9,645,379
   Total Investment Property and Equipment   262,985,434   67,500,000   330,485,434
  Accumulated Depreciation   (73,270,257) -0-  (73,270,257)
   Net Investment Property and Equipment   189,715,177   67,500,000   257,215,177

OTHER ASSETS
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 11,035,824 (11,035,824)(b)   -0-
  Securities Available for Sale 57,325,440 -0- 57,325,440
  Inventory of Manufactured Homes 11,855,080 -0- 11,855,080
  Notes and Other Receivables, net 22,713,864 -0- 22,713,864
  Unamortized Financing Costs 1,473,454 678,000(c)   2,151,454
  Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 910,875 (339,500)(b)   571,375
  Land Development Costs 5,251,501 -0- 5,251,501
   Total Other Assets 110,566,038   (10,697,324)   99,868,714

TOTAL ASSETS  $300,281,215  $56,802,676 $357,083,891

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

13

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

8

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

14

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONT�D)

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

 Company

 Acquisition

of the ARC  Company
 Historical (a)  Properties  Pro Forma

-LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY-

LIABILITIES:
MORTGAGES PAYABLE $108,871,352  $53,760,000(b) $162,631,352

OTHER LIABILITIES
  Accounts Payable 1,070,021 -0- 1,070,021
  Loans Payable 10,441,605 -0- 10,441,605
  Accrued Liabilities and Deposits 3,609,615 3,042,676(b) 6,652,291
  Tenant Security Deposits 1,303,374 -0- 1,303,374
   Total Other Liabilities   16,424,615   3,042,676   19,467,291
  Total Liabilities   125,295,967 56,802,676 182,098,643

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
  Series A � 8.25% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred

   Stock, 3,663,800 shares authorized  issued and

   outstanding as of December 31, 2012 91,595,000 -0- 91,595,000
  Common Stock � $.10 par value per share, 42,000,000

   shares authorized, 17,111,882 shares

   issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2012 1,711,188 -0- 1,711,188
  Excess Stock - $.10 par value per share, 3,000,000

   shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding -0- -0- -0-
  Additional Paid-In Capital   76,110,692 -0-   76,110,692
  Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   6,236,161 -0- 6,236,161
  Accumulated Deficit   (667,793) -0-   (667,793)
  Total Shareholders� Equity   174,985,248 -0-   174,985,248

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

  SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY  $ 300,281,215 $56,802,676  $357,083,891

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

15

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

9

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

16

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012:

(a)

Derived from the Company's audited financial statements as of December 31, 2012.

(b)

Reflects the pro forma acquisition of the ARC Properties valued at $67,500,000, with allocations among land, site and
land improvements, buildings and improvements, rental homes and accessories, and equipment and vehicles.  The
Company obtained a $53,760,000 mortgage loan, and paid the remaining amount in cash, net of deposits.  These pro
forma financial statements also include an adjustment to reclassify the credit balance in cash to accrued liabilities and
deposits.  The Company intends to account for this acquisition in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification
(�ASC�) Section 805, Business Combinations.  Accordingly, the purchase price allocation is preliminary and may be
subject to change.  The Company will include the accounts of the Properties in its consolidated financial statements.

(c)

Reflects the costs incurred in connection with obtaining the mortgage on this acquisition.  These costs were paid in
cash.

10

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

17

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

Acquisition
Company of the ARC Pro Forma Company
Historical (a) Properties (b) Adjustments Pro Forma

INCOME:
Rental and Related  Income $38,012,231  $9,258,000 $   -0- $47,270,231
Sales of Manufactured Homes 8,815,533 -0- -0-   8,815,533

   Total Income   46,827,764   9,258,000 -0- 56,085,764

EXPENSES:
Community Operating Expenses 20,564,286   3,348,000 -0-   23,912,286
Cost of Sales of  Manufactured
Homes 7,903,678 -0- -0- 7,903,678

Selling Expenses 2,152,701 -0- -0- 2,152,701
General and  Administrative  4,564,272 -0- -0- 4,564,272
Stock Compensation Expense 573,244 -0- -0- 573,244
Franchise Taxes 237,000 -0- -0- 237,000
Acquisition Costs 862,169 -0- 532,000(e) 1,394,169
Depreciation Expense 7,357,158 -0- 2,183,000(c)   9,540,158

   Total Expenses   44,214,508   3,348,000   2,715,000 50,277,508

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest Income 2,027,969 -0- -0- 2,027,969
Dividend Income 3,243,592 -0- -0- 3,243,592
Gain on Securities Transactions, net 4,092,585 -0- -0- 4,092,585
Other Income 643,588 -0- -0- 643,588
Interest Expense (5,803,172) -0-   (2,185,000)(d)  (7,988,172)
Amortization of Financing Costs (302,280) -0- (68,000)(f) (370,280)

   Total Other Income (Expense) 3,902,282 -0-   (2,253,000) 1,649,282

Income before Loss on Sales of
   Investment Property and
Equipment 6,515,538   5,910,000   (4,968,000) 7,457,538
Loss on Sales of Investment
  Property and Equipment   (41,481) -0- -0-   (41,481)
Net Income 6,474,057   5,910,000 (4,968,000) 7,416,057
Less: Preferred Dividend 4,724,718 -0- -0- 4,724,718

$1,749,339  $5,910,000 $(4,968,000)  $2,691,339

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

18

Net Income Attributable to
Common Shareholders

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

11

Edgar Filing: UMH PROPERTIES, INC. - Form 8-K/A

19

UMH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME - CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

Acquisition
 Company of the ARC  Pro Forma  Company
 Historical (a) Properties (b) Adjustments  Pro Forma

Basic Income Per Share:

  Net Income $0.40 $0.46
  Less: Preferred Dividend (0.29) (0.29)
  Net Income Attributable to Common

   Shareholders $0.11 $0.17